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IMPORTANT ASSUMPTIONS

* Enrollment growth will continue

e Board of Supervisors will continue to fund $155 million
per year

 Potential funding from the Department of Defense and
Fairfax County ($5.7 million) to build a new elementary
school on Fort Belvoir

 Moderate future construction cost increases



ENROLLMENT GROWTH AND CAPACITY CHALLENGES

 Membership increased by approximately 3,000 students
between September 2012 and 2013

o Student Membership has grown by approximately 20,000
since fall 2006

* Enrollment growth projected to continue over the next five
years to a projected membership of approximately 199,000
students in the 2018-19 school year

« Advanced Academic Program membership has grown by
approximately 960 students since fall 2012 to a total of
13,450 in 2013
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COUNTYWIDE MEMBERSHIP PROJECTIONS

(General Education and AAP Only)
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RENOVATIONS SUMMARY

Construction to be
Completed
FY 2014

Construction to be Completed
FY 2015 - 2019

Clermont ES
Terraset ES

Sunrise Valley ES
Garfield ES

Terra Centre ES
Westgate ES
Haycock ES
Ravensworth ES
Woodlawn ES
Forestville ES

North Springfield ES
Springfield Estates ES
Keene Mill ES

Canterbury Woods ES

Bucknell ES

Cherry Run ES
Waynewood ES
Stratford Landing ES
Newington Forest ES
Hollin Meadows ES
White Oaks ES

Mt. Vernon Wds ES
Sandburg MS
Thoreau MS
Thomas Jefferson HS
Langley HS

Marshall HS
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Under Construction

or in Planning by
FY 2019

Belle View ES
Annandale Terrace ES
Clearview ES
Silverbrook ES

ES TBD

Rocky Run MS
Hughes MS

Cooper MS

Frost MS

West Springfield HS
Herndon HS
Oakton HS

Falls Church HS



CAPITAL PROJECTS SUMMARY

New Construction
o Eastern Fairfax ES (funded)
Route 1 Area ES (funded)
New Fort Belvoir ES (funding anticipated)
Northwest County ES (unfunded)
Fairfax Oakton Area ES (unfunded)

Capacity Enhancements

« Additions to Westbriar and Marshall Road Elementary Schools
and South Lakes High School (planning) as approved in the
2011 and 2013 bond referenda



FIVE YEAR CIP REQUIREMENTS (FY 2015-19)

($ in millions)

New Construction

Elementary Schools
Eastern Fairfax
Route 1 Area
Northwest County
New Fort Belvoir
Fairfax/Oakton Area

Total

Unfunded Portion

$9.1
$22.2
$23.3
$7.5
$0.1

$62.2

$23.4
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FIVE YEAR CIP REQUIREMENTS (FY 2015-19)

($ in millions)

Capacity Enhancements

Elementary Schools (2 schools)
High School (1 school)

Total

Unfunded Portion

$10.5
$14.7

$25.2

$13.8



FIVE YEAR CIP REQUIREMENTS (FY 2015-19)

($ in millions)

Renovations/Capacity Enhancements

Elementary Schools (26 schools)
Middle Schools (6 schools)

High Schools (7 schools)

Total

Unfunded Portion

$328.6

$80.1
$289.0
$697.7

$371.7
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FIVE YEAR CIP REQUIREMENTS (FY 2015-19)

($ in millions)

Site acquisition $10.0
Unfunded $0
Special program facilities* $3.75
Unfunded $0

* Project costs to provide additional capacity to accommodate Advanced
Academic Programs



FIVE YEAR CIP REQUIREMENTS (FY 2015-19)

($ in millions)

Infrastructure

Technology infrastructure
ADA requirements

Roof replacement

Athletic infrastructure

HVAC replacement program
Security enhancements
Asphalt paving

Total
Unfunded

$10.3
$7.7
$17.5
$6.5
$18.5
$2.7
$3.8

$67.0
$41.4
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FY 2015'19 Cl P Infrastructure
. . Management New Construction
Total Five-Year Requirements By 7.70% 7.20%

Category (in percentages) Capacity Enhancement

2.90%

Site Acquisition
1.20%
Special Program
Facilities
0.40%

Renovation/Capacity
Enhancement
80.60%
® Renovation/Capacity Enhancement ® Infrastructure Management
= New Construction m Capacity Enhancement

= Site Acquisition m Special Program Facilities



FIVE YEAR CIP REQUIREMENTS (FY 2015-19)

($ in millions)

Total Five-Year Requirement $866.0*
Projects with Approved Bonds (funded) $416.0
Projects without Approved Bonds (unfunded) $450.0
Average Annual Expenditures $173.0**

* Reflects updated project costs to include inflation, changes in programs, and/or
scope of the projects
** Includes previously authorized amounts unspent



EXPENDITURES BEYOND THE 5 YEAR CIP
PLANNING PERIOD (FY 2020 — FY 2024)

« Anticipated CIP expenditures for FY 2020 — FY 2024
are provided as a supplement to conform to the
County’s request

« Approximately $832.5 million required
— New Construction $147.3 million
— Renovations $614.3 million
— Infrastructure Management $ 70.9 million



